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1. THE PARTIES 

1.1 The World Anü-Doping Agency ("the Appellant" or "WADA") is a Swiss private law 
Foundation. lts seat is in Lausanne Switzerland, and lts headquarters aie in Montreal, 
Canada. W A D A is an international independent organization created in 1999 to pro-
mote, coordinate, and monitor the fight against doping in sport in all its foims. 

1.2 The Federaoión Colomblana de Patinaje ("the FCP" or "the First Respondent"), is the 
governing body for rollersports in Colombia and is a member federation of the Fédéra-
tion Intertionale de Rollersports ("FIRS"). The head office of FIRS shall, according to 
its Statues, be in the country where the President resides or any other place proposed 
by him and approved by the Federation. 

1.3 Mrs Anhlly Andrea Perez Moreno ("the Athlete" or "the Second Respondent") is an 
international-level roller spoits athlete, affihated with the FCP and was bom on 22 
December 1993. 

2. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

2.1 On 28 October, 2010, the Athlete provided a urine sample during an in-competition 
test during the World Speed RoUersport Championships ("the Competition") held in 
Guame, Colombia, between 22 and 30 October 2010, The Athlete tested positivo for 
methylhexaneamine. 

2.2 Methylhexaneamine is a prohibited substance under the 2010 WADA Prohibited List, 
classified under S6 STIMULANTS (a) Non-Specified Stimulants but it was reclassi-
fied under Só (b), Speoified Stimxilants on the 2011 WADA Prohibited List. 

2.3 On 10 May 2011, the FCP Discipïinary Commission, foUowing an oral hearing, im-
posed a 3 months ineligibility sanction on the Appellant and disqualified the results of 
the Athlete at the Competition ('*the Appealed Decision" or "the FCP Decision"). It is 
the FCP Decision which is the subject of this appeals proceedings. 

3. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COXJRT OF ARBITRATION FOR SPORT 

3.1 On 9 August 2011, WADA filed its Statement of Appeal with the Court of Arbitration 
for Sport ("CAS") requesting it to i-ule: 

1. The Appeal is admissibh. 
2. The decision by the FCP is set aside 
3. The Athïeie is sanctioned with a two-year period of ineligibility storting from the 

date on which the CAS award enters into farce and that any ineligibility period 
shall be credited against the total period of ineligibility to be served 
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4. All competitive results ohtaimd hy the Athktefrom 28 Octoher 2010 through the 
comtnencement of the applicabUperiodofineligihilityshall be amuïled 

5. WADA is grantedan awardfor costs. 

3.2 On 12 October 2011, WADA filed its Appeal Brief and Exhibits with the CAS, 

3.3 On 18 November 2011, the Alhlete submitted her Answer Brief The Athlete made 
the request for a reduction of the sanction imposed to her by the FCP DC and that she 
gets a reprimand. 

3.4 By letter dated 15 December 2011, the CAS infoiTned the parties that the Panel to hear 
the appeal had been constituted as follows: President: Mr. Conny Jömeklintj Chief 
Judge in Kalmar, Sweden; Mr. Lars Hilliger, Copenhagen^ Denmark as Arbitrator ap-
pointed by the Appellant; and Dr. Miguel Angel Fernéndez-Ballesteros, Madrid^ 
Spain, Arbitrator appointed by the Athlete and the Respondent, The parties did not 
raise any objection as to the constitution and composition of the Panel, 

3.5 Since none of the parties had requesfed the holding of a hearing and after having re-
viewed the CAS file, the Panel decided in accordance with Article R57 of the Code of 
Sports-related Avbitration ("the Code'Oi to issue an award on the basis of the parties 
written submissions and to replace the holding of a hearing by final written observa-
tions, Consequently, the Appellant and Respondents were given the opportunity to file 
its fmal observations, respectively on 7 and 16 February 2012, 

3.6 On 9 February 2012 WADA confimied that it did not intend to file any fmal written 
submissions and that it confumed all the arguments, evidence and requests made in the 
Statement of Appeal and Appeal Brief. 

3.7 On 23 February 2012 the Athlete confimied that she was not filing any final written 
submissions, However, the Athlete submitted that the period of ineligibility logically 
should start the day the samples were taken. The First Respondent did not file any an
swer to the request for final submiasions. 

4. THE PARTIES' SUBMISSIONS 

A. APPELLANT^S SUBMISSIONS 

4.1 In summary, the Appellant submits the following in support of his appeal. 

(1) Admissibility of the Appeal 

fl. Applicable rules 

4.2 FIRS is the world governing body for rollersports. FIRS is a signatory of the World 
Anti-doping Code ("WADC"). The Anti-Doping Policy of the FIRS ("FIRS ADP") 
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was approved by WADA on 18 November 2008. The in-competition tests giving rise 
to the Appealed Deoision took place at the Competition, an International event for the 
purpose of the FIRS ADP. Furthennore, the Athlete is an Intemational-level athlete. 
Therefoie, the FIRS ADP (December 2009 Edition) is applicable to this dispute. 

b. WADA'SRightofAppeaï 

4.3 According to Art, 13.2.1 of the FIRS ADP; "In cases arisingfrom participation in an 
International Event or in cases involving International-Level Athletes, the decision 
may he appealed excïusively to CAS in accordanee with the provisions applicable be-
foresuch court" 

4.4 In Alt, 13.2,3 (f) of the FIRS ADP, WADA is explicitly listed as one of the persons 
with a right of appeal under Art, 13,2.1. 

4.5 WADA therefore has a right of appeal to CAS under 13.2.1 of the FIRS ADP. 

c. Compliance with the deadline to appeal 

4.6 Art. 13.6 FIRS ADP states inter alia that "thefiling deadline for an appeal or inter-
ventionflled by WADA shall he the later of: 

(a) Twenty-one (21) days after the last day onwhich any other party in the case could 
have appealed, or 

(b) Twenty-one (21) days after WADA 's receipt of the complete file relating to the de
cision. " 

4.7 V/ADA received the Appealed Decision on 19 July 2011, The Statement of Appeal 
dated 9 August 2011 was therefore filed within the deadline prescribed by the FIRS 
ADP. The Appeal Brief was sent on 12 October 2011 and is filed within the time limit 
fixed by CAS in lts letter dated 30 September 2011. 

(ii) Anti-Doping Vlolation 

4.8 Art, 4,1 of the FIRS ADP states diat "these Anti-Doping Rules incorporate the Prohi-
bitedList." 

4.9 Methylhexaneamine (dimethylpentylamine) is a prohibited substance, which was classi-
fied under "S6 (a)" (Non-specified Stimulants) of the 2010 WADA Prohibited List but 
has been re-dassified imder "S6 (b)" (Specified Stimulants) on the 2011 WADA Prohi
bited List. It is prohibited only in-competition. 
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4.10 Notwithstanding the occuiTcnce of the anti-doping violation in 2010, methylhexaneamine 
(dimethylpentylamine) shall, in accordance with the doctrine of/ex mitior, be treated as a 
Speoified Substance for the puiposes of these appeal proceedings. 

4.11 The Athlefe did net seek to challenge the presence of the prohibited substance in her bo-
dily samples within the context of the fiist instance proceedings, 

4.12 The presence of a prohibited substance in the bodily sample of the Athlete is therefore 
established. 

4.13 Consequently, the violation by the Athlete of Art. 2.1 of the FIRS ADP (presence of a 
prohibited substance or its metaboHtes or markers in an athlete's sample) is established. 

(iii) Dctermining the Sanction 

a. General 

4.14 Pursuant to ailicle 10.5 of FIRS ADP, an athlete can establish that, in view of the ex-
ceptional circumstances of his individual case, the otherwise applicable period of in-
eligibility shall be eliminated (in case of no fault or negligence as per article 10.5,1) or 
reduced (in case of no significant fault or negligence as per article 10.5.2). 

4.15 With respect to Speoified Substances, Article 10,4 of the FIRS ADP further states: 

"Where an Athlete or other Person can establish how a Specified Substance entered 
his or her body or came into his or her Possession and that such Specified Substance 
was not intended to enhance the Athlete 's sport performance or mask the Use ofaper-
formance-enhancing substance, the period of Ineligihility found in Article 10.2 shall 
be replacedwith thefoUowing: 

First violation: At a minimumj a reprimand and no period of Ineligibilityfrom future 
Events, and at a maximum, two (2) years ofïneligibility. [..J" 

4.16 As a preliminary matter, it is worth recalling that Art. 10,5.1 (no fault) is not relevant 
to these proceedings. The Athlete bas not appealed against the Appealed Decision, 
which imposed a period of ineligihility of three months. In any event it will be demon-
strated below that the Athlete clearly bears fault, 

è. Origin of the prohibited substance in the athlete's bodily specimen 

4A1 In order to have the period of ineligihility eliminated or reduced under Art, 10.4 or 
reduced under Art. 10.5.2 of the FIRS ADP, the Athlete must first establish how the 
prohibited substance entered her system. 
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4.18 In that respect, the Standard of proof imposed upon the athïete pursuant to art. 3.1 of 
the FIRS ADP is the balance of probability. 

4.19 Pursuant to CAS precedents (CAS 2008/A/1515) "the balance of probability Standard 
entails that the athïete has the hurden ofpersuading the Panel that the occurreiice of 
circumstances ofi which the athïete relies is moreprobaUe than their non-occurrence 
or moreprobabie thati ether possible explanations ofthepositive tesf\ 

4.20 The Athïete has stated within the context of the first instance disciplinaïy proceedings 
that she does not know how the prohibited substance entered her system, In a letter to 
the FCP DC dated 18 April 2010, the Athïete wrote: 

"/"■"J Isuppose that the medication found, the Methyïhexaneamine, was the result of 
some of the suhstances that ï consumed whiïe in the bus before the 500 m competi-

tion." 

4.21 Her legal counsel, üi hls submissions to the FCP DC dated 19 April 2011, put forwai'd 
two possible "hypotheses", The first is that the prohibited substance came from "some 
■white tabïets anda white powder" given to the Athïete by the team physician. Dr Cer

quera, According to this first hypothesis, either the tablets and/or powder must have 
been contaminated withmethylhexaneamine/dimethylpentylamine. 

4.22 The second hypothesis is that the prohibited substance was contained within a white 
powder given to the Athïete by her fellow team member, Nicolas Bermudez, on the 
team bus on the way to the Competition venue on 28 October 2010, In the words of 
the Athïete, "the truth is that I do not know the name ofwhat he gave me" , which 
States the assumption of the Athïete and her counsel that this white powder should 
have been contaminated with methylhexaneamine (dimethylpentylamine). 

4.23 As made clear in the CAS case CAS 99/A/ 234 and CAS 99IAJ235: "The raising of 
an unverijied hypothesis is not the same as clearïy establishing the facts". Perhaps 
even more on point is the Final Decision of the ÏBAF Doping Hearing Panel in the 
matter of IBAF 09003, in which the panel makes the following comment (para, 
7.12): "In this case, the Athïete's suggestion that one or more of the medications or 
supplements that he took must have contained Boldenone is nothing more than specu-

ïaiion, unsupported by any evidence ofany kind. He has not shown that Boldenone 
was an ingrediënt ofany ofthose substances, nor has he provided any evidence (for 
example) that the supplements he took were contaminated with Boldenone. Such bare 
speculation is not nearly sufficiënt to meet the Athïete's burden under Artide 10.5 of 
estahïishing how the prohibited substance goi into his system" 

4.24 The Athïete is guilty of the same evidential shortcomings in the case at hand. Not only 
are two competing hypotheses put fonvard; both ofthose hypotheses rely on the con

tamination of the relevant products and the Athïete has made no effort to substantiate 
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the occurrence of such contamination. Purthermore, the Athlete and her representa-
tives have apparently made no effort to even identify the various white powders and 
tablets which the Athlete unquestioningly consumed prior to her event on 28 October 
2010. ït is also worth noting that neither Nicolas Beimudez nor Anhlly Perez Moreno 
seek to attribute the presence of methylhexaneamine (dimethylpentylamine) in their 
samples to any product given to them by the f eam physician. 

4.25 In WADA's view this is a clear oase of the Athlete failing to establish the origin of the 
prohibited substance in her bodily sample, The Athlete must therefore be sanctioned 
with a period of ineligibility of two years, 

c, Fauït of the Athlete 

4.26 As there is no concrete explanation of the Athlete for the presence of the prohibited 
substance in her system, it is both unnecessaiy and impossible to assess (i) whether the 
Athlete intended to enhance her sport performance (within the context of the applica-
bilily of art. 10.4 FIRS ADP) and (ii) the degree of fault/negligence of the Athlete with 
respect to her ingestion of the prohibited substance. 

4.27 However WADA will briefly address fault for the sake of completeness. On the basis 
of the scant and unsubstantiated explanations offered, WADA submits that that Ath-
lete's fault was extremely significant and that no reduction of the Standard two year 
sanction could be considered (even if the Athlete were able to establish origin). 

4.28 According to art. 2.2.1 FIRS ADP, it is each athlete's personal duty to ensure that no 
prohibited substance enters his or her body. The fiindamental duty of care is to check 
the composition of any product they ingest (or have it checked, but in any event re-
maining personally responsible), 

4.29 The Athlete admits that the consumed an unidentified powder, from an unknown 
source given to her by her teammate Nicolas Bennudez. She consumed this powder 
blindly, without asking any questions or insisting on at least seeing the packag-
ing/label, Although the Athlete is young, she competes at an elite level, has been sub
ject to various anti-doping controls in her career and is certainly aware of her respon-
sibility to ensure prohibited substances do not enter her system. She made the foUow-
ing statement during the disciplinary proceedings of the FCP DC; 

"The only thing Iknöw is that when a generalphysician prescribes any medication to 
you, one must ask about what components it is made of and whether or not these may 
cause to mark doping.'' 

4.30 The Athlete knows she has a duty to question and investigate substances even when 
they are given to her by doctors, However, she blindly consumed an unidentified sub
stance given to her by a sixteen year old member of her team, 
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(iv) Conclusion 

4.31 The Athlete concedes herself that she cannot explain the origin of the substatice in her 
sample with any concrete evidence. In short, she recalls various unidentified sub-
stances that she consumed prior to the anti-doping contrei and suggests that one of 
them must have been contaminated with methylhexaneamine. 

4.32 The Athlete has failed to establish how the prohibited substance entered her system 
and must be sanctioned with a period of ineligibility of two years. 

4.33 Althoiïgh an analysis of fault is (i) not relevant to thïs case and (ii) inherently difïicult 
where no concrete explanation is provided, it is abundantly clear that the Athlete com-
pletely failed in her duty to verify the source and ingredients of the products she in-
gested, a duty she was certainly aware of. 

B. THE FIKST RESPONDENT SUBMÏSSIONS 

4.34 The First Respondent remained silent during the present proceedings and, consequent-
ly, did not file an answer as requested by the CAS Court Office on 17 October 2011, 
notification which was correctly delivered by courier to the Respondents, 

C. THE SECOND RESPONDENT'S SUBMISSIONS 

4.35 In summary, the Athlete submits the following in defense: 

(i) Facts 

4.36 AU facts presented by "WADA according to the organization of the sport of roUersport, 
the Competition, the testing, the analysis of the samples and the classification of the 
prohibited substances are coixect. 

(ii) Presence of the prohibited substances in the samples 

4.37 The presence of methylhexaneamine in the Athletes samples was due to the ingestion 
of contaminated and poorly labeled product, Pre Surge, given to her by a sportsman 
colleague Mr. Nicolas Bermudez. This product (the white powder) contained methyl
hexaneamine but it was impossible for the Athlete or Mr, Bermudez to know of its 
presence. This fact made it impossible to take any precautionary measures to avoid the 
presence of these drugs in the body of the Athlete, 
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a. Has the Athkte estahlished how the prohibited substance entered his 
body? 

4.38 It has been established in an irrefutable manner, that the methylhexatieamine was 
present in the supplement Pre Surge. This supplement was given to her by Mr, Bermu

dez, and there was no indication in the label about the presence of methylhexanea

mine. This supplement, as it was indicated in the process in the first instance for Mr, 
Bermudez, does not indicate that methylhexaneamine is among its components, The 
components mentioned on the label of the product Pre Suige were searched by Mr. 
Bennudez in the databases of the pages of the doping control and none were present in 
the list of prohibited substances. Mi', Bermudez told this to the Athlete and the Athlete 
ingested the supplement. 

4.39 Therefore the Athlete ingested Pre Surge and this is how methylhexaneamine entered 
in her system. 

è. Was the suhstance intendedto enhance the Aïhiete's sport performance? 

4.40 Lack of intention by the Athlete to improve her performance follows logically from 
the abovementioned; she was reassured and ingested the white powder, Pre Sui'ge, 
without any intention of enhancing her performance, simply becaüse that powder 
didn*t have the potential of improving the performance. Intention to improve her per

formance can haidly be proven when there was an intimate conviction that there was 
no substance to improve perfoimance in the supplement she ingested, The Athlete 
never intended to improve her perfoitnance with methylhexaneamine because she nev

er even suspected that the ingested products contained methylhexaneamine, Thus it 
can be said that the two siluations necessary for a reduction of penalty to a reprimand 
is met, 

c. The laboratory ofCoïdeportes 

4.41 The Athlete refers to the results of the study performed by the Doping Control Labora

tory of the Colombian Spoits Institute of the product Pre Surge. The laboratory of 
Coldeportes is one of two laboratories accredited by WADA in South America. The 
laboratory found that the product Pre Surge contains the substance without being listed 
in their composition and not being mentioned on the label of the product. This fact 
confirms that it was an insutmountable error made by the Athlete. There was no possi

bility to avoid the intake of these products, as the laboratory itself indicates in its re

port. 
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5. LEGALANALYSIS 

L JUWSDÏCTIONOFTHECAS 

5.1 Ai-tioleR47 of the CAS Codeprovides as foUows: 

An appeaJ against the decision of a federation, associaiion or sports-related body may 
beflled mth the CAS insofar as the statutes or reguïations of the said body so provide 
or as the parties have concluded a specifw arbitration agreement and insofar as the 
Appellant has exhausted the legal remedies avaiïabïe to him prior to the appeal, in ac-
cordance with the statutes or reguïations of the said sports-related body. 

5.2 Article 13.1 of the Anti-Doping Policy of FIRS ("FIRS ADP") states as follows: 

13.1 Decisions Subject to Appeal 
Decisions made vnder these Anti-Doping Rnles may he appealed as set forth below in 
Article 13.2 through 13 J or as otherwiseprovided in these Anti-DopingRules. 

5.3 Article 13.2.1 of the FIRS ADP says: 

13,7.1 Appeals Involving Ïnternaüonal-Level Athletes 
In cases arisingfi-om participation in an International Event or in cases involving In-
ternational-Level Athletes, the decision may he appealed exclmively to CAS in accor-
dance with the provisions applicable hefore such court. 

5.4 In article 13.2.3 it is said that WADA is one of the persons which are entitled to appeal 
in cases under Article 13.2.1. 

5.5 It is not contested that the CAS has jurisdiction in this dispute. 

5.6 According to Article R57 of the CAS Code, the Panel has M\ power to review the 
facts and the law of the case, Furtheimore, the Paneï may issue a new decision which 
replaces the decision challenged, or may annul the decision and refer the case back to 
the previoiis instance. 

II. AöMrssiBiLixy 

5.7 With reference to para. 5.3 above article 13.2.1 of the FIRS ADP states that in cases 
arising from competition in an International Event or in cases involving International-
Leve! Athletes, the decision may be appealed exclusively to the CAS in accoi'dance 
with the provisions applicable before such court. 

5.8 Article 13,6 of the FIRS ADP provides that ''The time tofile an appeal to CASshall be 
twenty-one (21) daysfrom the date ofreceipt of the decision by the appealing party." 
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5.9 It is further said in the same article: 

The above notwithstanding, thefiling deadline for an appeal or intervention fikd hy 
WADA shaïl be the later of: 
(a) Twenty-one (21) days after the last day on which any other party in the case couJd 
have appeahdt or 
(b) Twenty-one (21) days after WADA's receipt of the complete file relating to the de-
cision, 

5.10 WADA has stated that it received the Appealed Decisioti on 19 July 2011, which has 
not been conti-adicted by the Respondents. WADA filed the Statement of Appeal on 9 
August 2011. 

5.11 In light of the above, the Panel fmds the Appeal admissible. 

IIL APPLICABLELAW 

5.12 Article R58 of the CAS Code provides as follows: 

The Panel shaïï decide the dispute according to the applicable regulations and the 
rules oflaw chosen by the porties or, in the absence ofsuch a choice, according to the 
law of the covntry in which the federation, association or sports-related body which 
has issued the challenged decision is domiciled or according to the rules oflaw, the 
application of which the Panel deerns appropriate, In the Jatter case, the Panel shall 
give reasons for its decision. 

5.13 It is common ground between the parties that the applicable regulations of this case are 
the FIRS ADP which applies to all members and participants in the activities of the 
FIRS or of its member federations. Therefore, the FIRS ADP shall apply. 

IV. THE PANEL*S FINDINGS ON THE MERITS 

(i) Anti-Doping Violation; 

5.14 The Athlete has accepted the results of the A Sample analysis and has waived analysis 
of the B Sample. According to Article 2.1.2 FIRS ADP sufficiënt proof of an anti-
doping mie violation under Article 2.1 is established by presence of a Prohibited Sub-
stance or its Metabolites or Markers in the Athlete's A Sample where the Athlete 
waives analysis of the B Sample and the B Sample is not analyzed, 

5.15 In Article 4.1 of the FIRS ADP it is stated that "These Anti-Doping Rules incorporate 
the Prohibited List which is published and revised by WADA as described in Article 
4.1 of the Code." 
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5.16 The presence of the prohibited substance methylhexaneamine in the Athlete's bodily 
samples is therefore establïshed thus an atiti-doping rule violation has also been estah-
lished. 

(ii) Detetmining the sanctlon 

5.17 According to Art. 10 of the FIRS ADP the following sanctions are applicable, 

5.18 As a result, the Panel now has to put under scrutiny whether AJI, 10,4 or 10.5 may 
apply to the present case. 

lOJ Eliminaiion orReduction of the Period of IneligïbiUty for Specified Siib-
stances under Specific Citcutnstances 
Where an Athlete or ether Person can estahlish how a Specified Substance en-
tered bis or her body or came into his or her Possession and that such Specified 
Substance was not intended to enhance the Athïeïe 's sport performance or mask 
the Use of a performance-enhancing substance, the period of ïneJigibÜity found 
inArticle 10.2 shall be replacedwith the following: 

First violation: At a minimum, a reprimand and no period of Jneligibility from 
future'Events, and at a maximum, two (2) years of Jneligibility. 

To justify any eïimination or reduction, the Athlete or other Person must pro-
duce corroborating evidence in additlon to his or her word which establishes to 
the comfortable satisfaction of the hearing panel the absence ofan intent to en
hance sport performance or mask the Use of a performance enhancing sub
stance. The Athlete 's or other Person 's degree offault shall be the criterion con-
sidered in assessing any reduction of the period oflneligibiUty, 

Comment to Ariicle 10.4: Specified Substances as now defmed in Article 4.2.2 
are not necessarily less serious agents for purposes ofsports doping than other 
Prohibited Substances (for example, a stimulani that is listed as a Specified Sub
stance could be very effective to an Athlete in competition); for that reason, an 
Athlete who does not meet the criteria under this Article would receive a two-
year period of Ineligibility and could receive up to afour-year period oflneligi-
bility under Article 10.6. However, there is a greater likelihood that Specified 
Substances, as opposedto other Prohibited Substances, could be susceptible to a 
credible, non-doping explanation. 

This Article applies only in those cases where the hearing panel is comfortably 
satisfied by the objective circumstances of the case that the Athlete in taking or 
Possessing a Prohibited Substance did not intend to enhance his or her sport 
performance. Examples of the type of objective circumstances which in combina-
tion might lead a hearing panel to be comfortably satisfied ofno performance-
enhancing intent would include: the fact that the nature of the Specified Sub
stance or the timing ofits ingestion would not have been beneficial to the Ath
lete; the Athlete 's open Use or disclosure of his or her Use of the Specified Sub
stance; and a contemporaneous medical records file substantiating the non-
sport-relatedprescriptionfor the Specified Substance. Generally, the greater the 
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potentiaïperformance-enhancing benefit, the higher the hurden on the Athlete to 
prove lackofan intent to enhance sport performance. 

Whüe the absence ofintent to enhance sport performance must be established to 
the comfortable satisfaction of the hearing panel, the Athlete may establish how 
the SpecifiedSuhstance enteredthe body byahalance ofprobability, 

In assessing the Athlete 's or other Person 's degree offault, the clrcumstances 
considered must be specific and relevant to expïain the Athlete 's or other Per
son 's departvre from the expected Standard ofbehavior. Thus, for example, the 
fact that an Athlete would lose the opportunity to earn large sums ofmoney dur
ing aperiod of Inellgihüity or the fact that the Athlete only has a short time lefï 
in hts or her career or the timing of the sporting calendar MfoMnot be relevant 
factors to be considered in reducing the period oflneligihility linder ïhis Artich. 
It is anticipated that the period ofïneligibility will be eliminated entirely in only 
the most exceptional cases. 

10,5 Elimination or Reducflon of Period of ïneligihiïiiy Based on Exceptional 
Circumstances 

10.5.1 No Fault or Negligence 

Ifan Athlete estahlishes in an individual case that he or she bears No Fault or 
Negligence, the otherwise applicable period ofïneligibility shall be eliminated. 
When a Prohibited Substance or its Markers or Metabolites is detected in an 
Athlete's Sample in violation ofArticle 2.1 (presence of Prohibited Suhstance), 
the Athlete must also establish how the Prohibited Substance enteredhis or her 
system in order to have the period ofïneligibility eliminated. In the event this 
Article is applied and the period of Ineïigihility othei'wise applicable is eliminat
ed, the anti-doping rule violation shall not be considered a violation for the li-
mited purpose of determining the period of ïneligibility for multiple violatiom 
under Article 10.7. 

10.5.2 No Significant Fault or Negligence 

Ifan Athlete or other Person estaUishes in an individual case that he or she 
bears No Significant Fault or Negligence, then the period ofïneligibility may be 
reduced, hut the reduced period ofïneligibility may not be less than one-halfof 
the period of ïneligibility otherwise applicable. Ifthe otherwise applicable pe
riod ofïneligibility is a lifetime, the reduced period under this section may be no 
less than eight (8) years. When a Prohibited Substance or its Markers or Meta
bolites is detected in an Athlete 's Sample in violation ofArticle 2.1 (Presence of 
Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers), the Athlete must also es
tablish how the Prohibited Substance entered his or her system in order to have 
the period ofïneligibility reduced. 

Comment to Articles 10,5.1 and 10.5.2: FIRS* Anti-Doping Rulesprovide for the 
possible reduction or elimination of the period of ïneligibility in the unique cir-
cumstance where the Athlete can establish that he or she had No Fault or Negli
gence, or No Significant Fault or Negligence, in connection with the violation. 
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This approach is consistent with basic principJes ofhuman rights andprovides a 
halance between those Anti-Doping Orgamatiom that argue for a much nar-
rower exeeption, or none at all, and those that wouïd reduce a two year suspen
sion basedon a range of other factors even when the Athlete was admittedly at 
fault. These Articles apply only to the imposition ofsanctions; they are not ap-
plicahle to the determinatlon ofwhether an anti-doping rule viotation has oc-
curred. Article 10.5.2 may be applied to any anti-doping ruk violadon even 
though it wïïl be especially difficult to meet the criteria for a reductionfor those 
anii-dopingrule violations where knowledge is an element of the violation. 

Articles 10.5.1 and 10.5.2 are meant to have an impact only in cases where the 
circumstances are truly exceptional and not in the vast majority of cases. 

To ilkstrate the operation of Article 10.5.1, an example where No Fault or Neg-
Ugence would result in the total elimination of a sanctlon is where an Athlete 
couldprove that, desplte all due care, he or she was sabotaged hy a competitor. 
Conversely, a sanction could not he completely ehminated on the basis of No 
Fault or Negligence in the following circumstances: (a) apositive test resulting 
from a mislabeled or contaminated vitamin or nutritional supplement (Athletes 
are responsihle for what they ingest (Article 2.1.1) and have been warned 
againsi the possibility of supplement contamination); (b) the administration ofa 
Prohibited Svbstance by the Athlete's personal physician or trainer without dis-
closure to the Athlete (Athletes are responsihle for their choice of medical per-
sonnet and for advising medical personnel that they cannot be given any ProhU 
bited Substance); and (c) sabotage of the Athlete's food or drink by a spouse, 
coach or other Person within the Athïete's circle ofassociates (Athletes are re
sponsihle for what they ingest and for the conduct of those Persons to whom they 
entrust access to their food and drink). However, dependingon the uniquefacts 
of a particular case, any of the referenced illustrations could result in a reduced 
sanction based on No Significant Fault or Negligence. (For example, reduction 
may well be appropriate in illustration (a) ifthe Athlete clearly estahlishes that 
the cause of the positive test was contamination in a common multiple vitamin 
purchased from a source with no connection to Prohibited Substances and the 
Athlete exercised care in not taking other nutritional supplements.) 

For purposes ofassessing the Athïete's or other Person's fault under Articles 
10.5.1 and 10.5.2, the evidence considered must he specific and relevant to ex-
plain the Athïete's or other Person's departure from the expected Standard of 
behavior. Thus, for example thefact that an Athlete would lose the opportunity 
to earn large sums ofmoney during aperiod of Ineligibility or thefact that the 
Athlete only has a short time ïeft in his or her career or the timing of the sport
ing ealendar would not be relevant factors to be considered in reducing the pe-
riod of Ineligibility under this Article. 

Whiïe Minors are not given special treatmentper se in determining the applica-
ble sanction, certainly youth and lack ofexperience are relevant factors to be 
assessed in determining the Athïete's or other Person's fault under Article 
10.5.2, as well as Articles 10.3.3, 10.4 and 10.5.1. 
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Artïcle 10.5.2 shouldnotbe- appïiedin cases where Articles 10.3.3 or 10.4 apply, 
as those Articles already take into comïderation the Athlete or other Person 's 
degree offaultforpufposes ofestahlishing the applicabk period ofineligibility. 

5.19 To prevail under Art. 10.4 of the FIRS ADP, the Athlete must fitst (i) establish how 
the Speoified Substance entered her body and then (ii) that such Specified Substance 
was not intended to ehhance the Athlete's sport performance. The Panel shall put both 
these requirements under scrutiny. 

5.20 Prior to this analysis, the Panel considers it worth pointing out that it is to be kept in 
mind that the Anti-Doping Rules adopts the rule of strict liability. From the striet lia-
bility principle follo-ws that, once WADA has established that an anti-doping rule vi-
olation has occurred, as in the present case^ it is up to the Athlete to demonstrate that 
the requirements foreseen under Art. 10.4 of the FIRS ADP are met. Such a burden of 
pïoof is expressly stated under Ait. 3.1 second phrase of the FIRS ADP, which pro-
vides that: '"vihere these Rules place the burden ofproofupon the Athlete or other 
Person aïleged to have committedan anti-doping rule violation to rebut apresumption 
or establish specified facts or circumstances, the Standard of proof shall he hy a bal-
ance of probability, excepi asprovided in Articles 10.4 and JO.6, where the Athlete 
must satisfy a higher burden of proof [...]". 

5.21 As to the first requirement, i,e. the ingestion of the Prohibited Substance, The Athlete 
argues that such ingestion piobably have occurred when she was taking a white powd-
er provided to her by a teammate of hers Mr. Nicolés Bennudez. The Athlete's sug-
gestion that these supplement that she took probably have contained the Prohibited 
Substance is mere speculations, unsupported by any evidence of any kind. Conse-
quently it cannot be accepted by the Panel. This means that Art 10.4 oannot be applied 
in this case. 

5.22 The conolusion under para, 5,20 means that the Panel has to go on to analyze whether 
Art. 10,5.1 or 10.5.2 can be applied. 

5.23 Art. 10.5.1 and 10.5.2 are meant to have an impact only in cases where the oiicums-
tances are truly exceptional and not in the vast majority of cases. For puiposes of as-
sessing the Athlete's or other person's fault or negligence under either of these ai-
ticles, the evidence considered must be specific and relevant to explain the Athlete's or 
other person's departure from the expected Standard of behavior. While minors are not 
given special treatment per se in determining the applicable sanction, certainly youth 
and lack of experience are relevant factors to be assessed in deteitnining the Athlete's 
or other Person's fault or negligence under Aiticle 10.5,2. 

5.24 The Comment of Art. 10.5.1 and Art.lO.5.2 mentions that a sanction could not be 
completely eliminated on the basis of No Fault or Negligence in the circumstances 
when a positivo test is resulting from a mislabeled or contaminated vitamin or nutri-
tional supplement (AtWetes are responsible for what they ingest (Article 2.1.1) and 
have been wamed against the possibility of supplement contamination). But the Com
ment adds that depending on the unique facts of a particular case, the referenced illu-
stration could result in a reduced sanction based on Ho Significant Fault or Negli
gence. For example, reduction may well be appropriate if the Athlete clearly establish-
es that the cause of the posilive test was contamination in a common multiple vitamin 
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purchased from a source "with no comiection to Prohibited Substances and the Athlete 
exercised care in not taking other nutritional supplements. The Panel finds that this 
means that the FCP DC was right when it found that the situation is not such that the 
Athlete has established that she baars No Fault or Negligence. This means also that Ait 
10.5.1 FIRS ADP cannot be applied in this case. 

5.25 In this case the Athlete relied on a supplement which was provided to her in the bus 
which canïed the athletes to the competition area just before the Competition. She ac-
cepted the explanation from a teammate that he had been convinced that the supple
ment was okay to use. When she took this supplement, which came from an unknown 
source to her, she did not take any concrete action to make sui'e that the supplement 
was clean. 

5.26 There is a rich CAS oase law conceming the Standard of behavior required of the Ath
lete conceming nutritional supplements. There are examples when a CAS Panel has 
used Alt. 10.5,2 to reduce the sanction when the source of the Adverse Finding has 
been supplements. In the present case, the Panel cannot even determine if the source of 
the Adverse Finding was the supplement provided to the Athlete during the bus tour to 
the competition. The Athlete has ignored the advice from her team doctor not to use 
other supplements than those acquired by the Federation and under the doctor's pre-
scription. 

5.27 As alveady mentioned above the Comment to Art. 10.5.2 olarifies that minors are not 
given special treatment per se in determining the applicable sanction, but youth and 
lack of experience are relevant factors to be assessed in determining the Athlete's fault 
under Alt 10.5.2. 

5.28 The Athlete in this case is an intemational-level athlete and she competed in the World 
Speed Rollersport Championships. From the Appealed Decision it appears that the ath
letes of the Colombian team to the Championships had got due infonnation about dop
ing and the risks to intake prohibited substances. 

5.29 According to CAS case law there are several cases conceming young athletes. Il is 
woilh citing the award in CAS 2003/A/447 where the Panel found that "At the age of 
lóyears, the Appellant was ahle to discern what constitutes negligent conduct, espe-
cially when the applicable Standard ofcauthn evidenced in the numerous warnings 
and instructions regarding vitamins andfood supplements ofunidentified origin was 
clearly communicated to athletes by their respectieve sportfederatfons." 

5.30 It is the Panel's view that an athlete, in order to fulfill his or her duty according to Art. 
2.1 FIRS ADP, has to be active to ensure that a medication or a supplement that he or 
she uses does not contain any compound that is on the Prohibited List. In the present 
case, the Athlete has not done anything to ensure this, even if one considers her youth. 
The Panel is of the view that the Athlete has not established that she bears No Signifi
cant Fault or Negligence. Therefore, the Panel fmds no ground to reduce the sanction 
according to Art. 10.5.2 FJRS ADP. 
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(iii) What is the starting point of Ineligibilitv? 

5.31 Pursuant to Art. 10.9 FIRS ADP "theperiod of IneïigihiUty shall start on the date of 
the hearing decision providingfor Ineligihility or, ifthe hearing is waived, on the date 
IneïigihiUty is accepted or otherwise imposed. Any period of Provisional Suspension 
(wheiher imposed or voluntarily accepted) shall te credited against the total period of 
ïneligibility imposed". 

5.32 According to Art. 10.9,1 "the FJRS or Anti-Doping Organization imposing the sanc-
tion may start the period of ïneligibility at an earlier date where there have been sub-
stantial delays in the hearing process or other aspects of Doping Control not attribut-
able to the Athlete or other Person, commencing as earfy as the date of Sample collee-
tion or the date on which another anti-doping rule vioïation Jast occurred", 

5.33 According to the Appealed Decision, the start date of the Ïneligibility period was on 10 
May 2011 with a deduction of the 30-day period of provisional suspension. 

5.34 The panel findsthat the period of ïneligibility shall start on 10May201I with deduc
tion of the provisional period served by the Athlete, 

(iv) Disqualification of the Results 

5.35 Art. 9 of FIRS ADP provides fhat "An anti-doping ruk vioïation in Individuaï Sports 
in connection with an In-Competiiion test automatically leads to Disqualification of 
the result obtained in that Competition with all resulting Consequences, including for-
feiture of any medals, points andprizes". Art. 10.8 states '7K addition to the automatic 
Disqualification of the results in the Competition which produced the positive Sample 
under Article 9 (Automatic Disqualification of Individuaï Results), all other competi-
tive results obtained from the date a positive Sample was collected (whether In-
Competition or Out-of-Competition), or other anti-doping rule vioïation occurred, 
through the commencement of any Provisional Suspension or ïneligibility period, 
shall, unless fairness requires otherwise, be Disqualifled with all of the resulting Con
sequences including forfeiture of any medals, points andprizes'^ 

5.36 Based on Art 9 FIRS ADP the Panel hereby confirms the Appealed Decision with re
spect to the disqualification of the result of the Athlete obtained in the Competition. 
FCP DC has not ruled that further results be disqualified, WADA has requested that 
further results be disqualified. According to Art. 10.8 thè Panel finds that all competi-
tive results obtained by the Athlete from 28 October 2010 until the date of this award 
shall be disqualified with all the resulting consequences including forfeiture of any 
medals, points and/or prizes. 

6. COSTS 

6.1 The Panel notes that the present case is of disciplinai7 nature and that the appeal has 
been filed against a decision rendered by a national federation acting by delegation of 
powers of an international federation (FIRS). Article R65.1 CAS Code provides that: 
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^^\\]he present Articïe R65 is applicahJe to appeaïs against decisions which are exclu-
sively ofa disciplinary nature and which are rendered by [...] fl national sports-hody 
acting by delegation ofpowers ofan international federation or sports-body." 

62 Artiole R65.2 CAS Code stipulates: 

"[.,.] the proceedings shaïl befree. Thefees and costs of the arbitrators, calculated in 
accordance with the CAS fee scale, together with the costs of the CAS are borne by the 
CAS." 

63 Art. 65.3 of the CAS Code provides that: 

"The costs oftheparties, witnesses, experts and interpreters shaïl be advanced by the 
parties. In the award, the Panel shall deelde which party shaïl bear them or In what 
proportion that parties shall share them, taking into account the outcome of the pro
ceedings, as weïï as the conduct andfinanciaï resources oftheparties." 

6.4 Since this matter can be assimilated to a disciplinaty case of an intemational nature 
ruled in appeal, no costs are payaWe to the CAS beyond the Co"urt Office fee of CHF 
rOOO paid by the Appellant prior to its Statement of Appeal, which in any event is 
keptbytheCAS. 

6.5 In the case at hand, the appeal filed by WADA is upheld, As a general rule, the CAS 
grants the prevailing party a contribution towards its legal fees and other expenses in-
cuiTed in connection with the proceedings, The CAS may however depart from that 
principle under certain circumstances, in particular when such a burden put on the los
ing part)' would put its fmancial situation at stake, Such appears to be the case here. As 
a consequence, the Panel takes the view that it is reasonable in the present case to or
der that eaoh party shall bear its own costs. 

* * * * * 
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ON THESE GROUNDS 

The Court of Arbitration for Sport rules that; 

1. The appeal of WABA is admissible. 

2. The decision rendered by the Disciplinary Commission of the FCP on 10 May 2011 
against Mrs Anhlly Andrea Pérez Morene is set aside, 

3. Anhlly Andrea Pérez Moreno is sanotioned by a two-year period of ineligibilily, which 
startedon 10 May 2011. Theperiodofprovisional suspension of 30 (thirty) daysshall 
be credited against the total period of ineligibility to be served, 

4. All competitive resnlts obtained by Anhlly Andrea Pérez Moreno from 28 October 
2010 shall be disqualified with all the resulting consequences including forfeiture of 
anymedals, points and/orprizes. 

5. This award is pronounced without costs, except for the Court Office fee of CHF l'OOO 
(one thousand Swiss Francs) already paid by WADA which is retained by the CAS. 

6. Each party shall bear its own costs. 

7. All other prayers for relief aie dismissed. 

Lausanne, 23 August 2012 

THE COURT OF ARBITRATION FOR SPORT 


